
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

29 April 2019 

 
Executive 

 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Wednesday, 8 May 2019 in Committee 
Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(8 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services 

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management 

 

Public Document Pack





 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 WEDNESDAY, 8 MAY 2019 

 
Item Title 

 
Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 
 

Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

  

3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors  
 

  

4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 
2 April 2019  
 

 5 - 8 

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE  
 
5  Procurement Strategy  

(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Commercial, which seeks approval for the 
Procurement Strategy 2019-2022, as detailed at 
Appendix A to the report, to replace the Council's 
current Procurement Strategy which expires in April 
2019) 
 

I017669 
 

9 - 22 

6  Draft Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk & Water 
Management Strategy 2019-2050  
(To receive a report from the Interim Executive 
Director of Place, which seeks approval of the 
draft version of the Joint Flood Risk and Water 
Management Strategy 2019-2050, as detailed at 
Appendix A to the report, for public consultation) 
 

I017803 
 

23 - 108 

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE  
 
7  Formation of a Company for Legal Services  

(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Resources, which sets out the rationale and seeks 
approval for the creation of a company with a view 
to the company being licenced by the Solicitor's 
Regulation Authority as an alternative business 
structure) 
 

I017879 
 

109 - 132 

 

 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Cheryl Hall 
Direct Dial 01522 552113 
E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 2 APRIL 2019 

 

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management). 
 
Councillors B M Dobson (Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee) and R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board).  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Head of Paid Service), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director 
Resources), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing), Andy Gutherson (Interim Executive Director of Place), 
Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Pete Moore (Executive Director, Finance 
and Public Protection), Heather Sandy (Interim Director of Education), 
Vanessa Strange (Accessibility and Growth Manager) and Nigel West (Head of 
Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer). 
 
59     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E J Poll (Executive Councillor 
for Commercial and Environmental Management).  
 
The Leader welcomed Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources) to his first 
meeting of the Executive.  
 
60     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
61     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place was pleased to report that as part 
of the recent visit of representatives from China's Hunan Province, a strategic 
partnership agreement had been signed between the Midlands Engine and Hunan 
Province, which would further strengthen economic and trade cooperation.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
2 APRIL 2019 
 
The agreement signed would support UK companies looking to access markets in 
Hunan, and open pathways for investment into Lincolnshire and the rest of the 
country. 
 
62     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 5 MARCH 

2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
63     CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN 2018-2023 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Interim Executive Director of Place, 
which invited the Executive to approve and formally adopt the Carbon Management 
Plan 2018-2023, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, and its target of a 20% 
reduction in emissions from the 2016/17 baseline of 28,679 tonnes of CO2 [Carbon 
Dioxide] by 2023.   
 
The Accessibility and Growth Manager presented the summary document of the 
Carbon Management Plan (CMP) 2018-2023, as detailed at Appendix B to the report, 
and in doing so advised that the County Council had successfully implemented two 
previous CMPs: CMP1 and CMP2.  The proposed Carbon Management Plan 2018-
2023 (CMP 3) would continue to build on the success of the previous CMPs, which 
had included: 
 

  CMP 1 had committed to a 20% reduction in CO2 emissions on the 2005/06 
baseline by March 2012; and 

  CMP 2 had committed to a 22% reduction in CO2 emissions on the 2011/12 
baseline by March 2018, with the final saving being 23.4%. 

 
The proposed CMP 3 outlined the Council's vision for managing and reducing 
emissions arising from the Council's activities and operations between 2018 to 2023.  
 
The CMP 2018 – 2023 detailed a programme of actions working towards the above 
mentioned target and further actions to continue embedding carbon management in 
the policies and practices of the County Council.   
 
It was highlighted that by implementing an effective CMP, cost savings could be 
achieved for energy, water, transport and waste and would contribute to the efficient 
use of County Council resources.  
 
The Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee advised that the 
report had been considered by the Committee at its meeting on 26 February 2019.  
The comments of the Committee were included within the Executive report and were 
presented by the Chairman of the Committee.   
 

Page 6



3 
EXECUTIVE 
2 APRIL 2019 

 

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the following 
points were noted: - 
 

  The Executive supported the content of the report, including the proposed 
target and the ways in which it could be achieved.  Reducing the carbon 
footprint for future generates was highlighted as an importance; 

  Reference was made to Diagram 1 – 2016/17 Baseline Summary All 
Emissions, as de
[...]
oval for the Procurement Strategy 2019-2022, 
as attached at Appendix A, to replace the Council's current Procurement Strategy 
which expires in April 2019. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive approves the Procurement Strategy 2019 -2022, as attached 
at Appendix A to this report, with immediate effect. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. Do nothing. 
 
The current strategy would lapse and there would be no formally agreed 
overarching strategy setting out the Council's approach to using procurement 
not only to secure value for money but to drive the achievement of the 
Council's wider objectives. This could result in significantly reduced value for 
money. 
 

2. Adopt the Procurement Strategy with amendments.  
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The strategy sets out a robust and comprehensive approach to procurement 
related activity, is consistent with the Council's commissioning and 
commercialisation approach, has been developed in the context of the Council's 
requirements, local markets, and local needs whilst having regard to the National 
Procurement Strategy for Local Government in England 2018.  
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

1. Background 
 
Introduction 

 
1. The Council's current Procurement Strategy expires in April 2019 and 

consequently a new Strategy has been developed and is set out at 
Appendix A covering the period 2019-2022. The Council is part of a shared 
procurement service with North Kesteven District Council and West Lindsey 
District Council and although the Strategy has been developed for the 
County Council many of the principles and approaches included in it are of 
general application and the Strategy may be adopted in similar or like form 
by those authorities. 

 
The Strategy 
 

2. Public procurement is often viewed from the standpoint of the Council's legal 
obligations and the desire to achieve good value. This is an important 
perspective and the draft Strategy recognises this.  It deals, for instance, 
wi
[...]
roach to its procurement activity which has been developed through an 
appraisal of best practice approaches, national guidance and local issues. 
 

4. Legal Comments: 
 

The proposed Strategy is consistent with the Council's legal obligations. 
 
It is consistent with the Policy Framework and within the remit of the Executive. 
 

 

5. Resource Comments: 
 

There are no financial implications arising directly from the recommendation in 
this report, i.e. to approve the Procurement Strategy 2019/22.  However, its 
adoption will enable the Council to continue to work efficiently and effectively in 
securing value for money, maximising the benefits from expenditure and 
delivering cost effective services. 
 

 
6. Consultation 

 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

N/A 
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

Yes 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

On 25 April 2019, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board supported a 
recommendation for the Executive to approve the Procurement Strategy 2019-
2022 and highlighted the following points for consideration: 
 

 The Board supported that the Council continue to promote opportunities for 
small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) to produce tender 
submissions that can be competitive in the Council's tender processes. 

 The Board endorsed a focus on developing social and community benefits 
through the Procurement Strategy by developing apprenticeships, 
particularly for young people who are leaving care, while delivering 
contracted services. 

 The Board recommended that the Council prioritises developing a 
commercial collaboration approach by actively driving a culture change to 
joint commissioning and developing relationships with other public sector 
organisations in Lincolnshire to secure additional value for the benefit of 
the public sector. 

 The Board recommended that the Council carry out an annual review of 

Page 14



 

the success of the Procurement Strategy including any wider collaboration 
a
[...]




 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Interim Executive Director of 
Place 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 08 May 2019 

Subject: 
Draft Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk & Water 
Management Strategy 2019-2050  

Decision Reference: I017803  

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

The Executive is asked to approve the attached draft Joint Lincolnshire Flood 
Risk & Water Management Strategy 2019-2050 for formal public consultation. 
This version, once approved, will replace the previous Strategy which was 
approved by the Council in 2012.  The updated version takes a more holistic 
approach, by combining the flood risk management activities of the Council and 
its partners with a strategic view of water supply and resource management, 
with a stronger emphasis on the additional economic benefits this can deliver 
for Lincolnshire. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive approve the draft version of the Joint Flood Risk and Water 
Management Strategy 2019-2050 attached at Appendix A for public 
consultation. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. Not to approve the draft Strategy for consultation 
 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

In approving this draft version of the revised and updated strategy it will allow 
Lincolnshire County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority, and the Lincolnshire 
Flood Risk & Water Management Partnership to outline our aspirations around 
flood risk, water management and water security in the future along with the 
additional economic benefits that can be achived for the county. Approval to 
proceed to formal public consultation is a key element in working towards 
adoption of the strategy. 

 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



1. Background 
  
Reviewing the Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Drainage Management 
Strategy 

Lincolnshire County Council is the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) for the 
administrative county of Lincolnshire.  Under the Floods and Water Management 
Act (2010) the Council is required to im
[...]
framework for water resilience. 
 
Scope and Timescale for the Review 
 
This review covers Parts 1 and 2 of the current Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk and 
Drainage Management Strategy.  It consists of a complete review, and has 
considered all relevant areas that need to be introduced into the Strategy, as well 
as any material that is no longer required. 
 
The proposals for the strategy update have been presented to the Flood and Water 
Management Scrutiny Committee who endorsed this approach and reaffirmed the 
need to secure economic benefits when addressing flood risk and water related 
issues.  During January and February 2019 a partner and stakeholder consultation 
exercise was undertaken for 6 weeks, during which time a half day workshop was 
also undertaken to ensure we captured the views and aspirations of key partners 
moving forward.  These comments have been incorporated into the latest version 
of the strategy attached to this report (see Appendix A)   
 
The next stage of the process is to undertake a Public consultation, which is a 
statutory requirement for Local Flood Risk Management Strategies, and it is 
intended (subject to Executive approval) to undertake this for an 8 week period 
during June and July 2019 (dates to be fixed). Up to 5 public drop-in sessions will 
also be undertaken as part of this exercise and supported by officers from the 
organisations represented from the Flood Risk Partnership. On conclusion of the 
public consultation period, all comments will be assessed and where appropriate 
incorporated into a final version of the strategy. This will then be circulated further 
amongst members of the Flood Risk Partnership to seek endorsement, presented 
to Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee and then brought back to the 
Executive with the results of the consultation and final draft for approval. 
 
2. Legal Issues: 
 
Equality Act 2010 

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the Council must, in the exercise of it
[...]
he draft strategy will be presented to Flood and 
Water Management Scrutiny Committee on 28 May 2019 with regard to the 
development of the draft and public consultation proposals. 
 

 
 

 

d)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 

e)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

Risks and impact analysis on the measures and objectives in the Strategy will be 
carried out after public consultation, when a more complete draft will be 
available. 

 

 
6. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Draft Joint Flood Risk and Water Management Strategy 2019-
2050 – Strategic Vision 

Appendix B Draft Joint Flood Risk and Water Management Strategy 2019-
2050 

 
 

7. Background Papers 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Report to Executive dated 
4 December 2012 entitled "Joint 
Lincolnshire Flood Risk and 
Drainage Management Strategy 
2012-2025 

http://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/CeListDocu
ments.aspx?CommitteeId=121&MeetingId=3399
&DF=04%2f12%2f2012&Ver=2 
 

 
 
This report was written by Matthew Harrison, who can be contacted on 
01522555172 or matthew.harrison@lincolnshire.gov.uk . 

Page 30

http://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=121&MeetingId=3399&DF=04%2f12%2f2012&Ver=2
http://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=121&MeetingId=3399&DF=04%2f12%2f2012&Ver=2
http://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=121&MeetingId=3399&DF=04%2f12%2f2012&Ver=2
mailto:matthew.harrison@lincolnshire.gov.uk


CONSULTATION DRAFT: Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Water Management Strategy 2019-2050 
 

Page 1 of 25 
 

 
 

 

Lincolnshire Flood Risk and 

Water 

 Management Partnership 

Framework 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk 
and Water Management Strategy 

2019-2050 

 

Strategic Vision 
 
 

Page 31



CONSULTATION DRAFT: Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk a
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Current review of National Flood Risk and Coastal Erosion 

Management Strategy 

 Humber Estuary Strategy 

 Current national review of Shoreline Management Plans 

 Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point Strategy 

 Wash Banks Strategy 

 Partnership Approach to Catchment Management 

 Flood Plan for Lincolnshire (Emergency Response) 

 Water Resources Management Plan 

 Water Resources East Initiative 

 Local Planning Policy – Local Plans 

 GLLEP Strategic Economic Plan 

 GLLEP Water Management Plan 

 GLLEP Energy Strategy for Greater Lincolnshire 

 National and Local Industrial Strategies 

 Defra 25 Year Environment Plan 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 08 May 2019 

Subject: Formation of a Company for Legal Services  

Decision Reference: I017879  

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  

This Report sets out the rationale and seeks approval for the creation of a 
company with a view to the company being licenced by the Solicitor's 
Regulation Authority (SRA) as an alternative business structure. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive:- 
 

(1) approves the establishment of a company wholly owned by the County 
Council with the object of the company being licensed by the Solicitors 
Regulation Authority for the purpose of providing legal advice and 
services; and 

 
(2) delegates to the Executive Director – Resources, in consultation with the 

Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management, 
authority to determine and approve the final form and constitution of the 
company and the terms of any accompanying legal documentation 
including the provision of financial support to the company and the 
nomination of any directors of the company. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. Not to establish a company with a view to it being licensed by the SRA as 
an alternative busines
[...]
opriate expansion of the services provided by the 
Council. 

 
15 A lot of the work necessary to meet SRA requirements is already in place.  

In particular a conflict protocol is already followed and case management 
systems allow files to be restricted to particular lawyers.  However, further 
work will be needed to document this to SRA satisfaction.  Specialist input 
will be needed to ensure compliance with SRA accounting rules and tax 
issues. Work and conflicts would need to be managed carefully to ensure 
that work for the County Council and existing partners is not jeopardised. 

 
Establishing a Company 
 
16 Although the Council will be the sole owner of the proposed ABS, it is not 

the Council but the company which must apply to the SRA for a licence to 
provide legal services.  The establishment of a company is therefore the first 
stage in progressing this matter.  This Report therefore seeks approval for 
the establishment of the company with a view to the company making 
application for a licence as an ABS. 

 
17 To progress this draft Articles of Association and a draft Shareholders 

Agreement are being developed.  A copy of the Articles of Association is 
attached at Appendix A.  These are fairly standard Articles with few issues 
of principle involved.  They have been developed with a view to addressing 
the issues that are likely to be of concern to the SRA.   

 
18 With this in mind it is proposed that there are only two Directors of the 

company (three at most), one of which will be the Chief legal Officer who will 
also be the Compliance Officer for Legal Practice (COLP) and the other a 
suitable person with the necessary financial background to act as the 
Compliance Officer for Finance and Administration (COFA).   

 
19 The Shareholders Agreement will govern the relationship between the 

Council as owner of the company and the company itself.  As is usual with 
such agreements the main issue of principle relates to the extent of contr
[...]
: 
 

The Council has power under section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 to provide legal 
services as envisaged but must do so through a company if it is acting for a 
commercial purpose. 
 
The more detailed legal issues to be taken into account in reaching a decision are 
referred to in the Report. 
 
The decision is consistent with the Policy Framework and within the remit of the 
Executive. 
 

 

5. Resource Comments: 
 

Establishing an ABS company as per the report recommendation will have little 
direct impact on the budgets of the Council.  
 
Implications for financial administration and accounting of the company will need 
to be kept under review as the proposal progresses and prior to a final decision 
being taken under delegated authority by the Executive Director - Resources in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People 
Management. 
 

 
6. Consultation 

a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

N/A 
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

Yes 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

On 25 April 2019, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board endorsed the 
recommendation that the Executive approve the establishment of a company 
wholly owned by the County Council for the purpose of providing legal advice 
and services.  

The proposal in this Report has no direct impact on crime and disorder matters. 

Page 117



 

The Board also recommended officers further consider and review the proposed 
'Articles of Association', including the provision relating to consensus decision-
making. The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board also requested 
additional information on the final form of the company be presented to a future 
meeting of the Board.  
 
The Board highlighted the following additional points: 
 

 The Board sought assurance that the establishment of an alternative 
business structure (ABS) would not cause any disruption to existing 
services or impact the on-going delivery of current operations within Legal 
Services. 
[...]
unt of its issued share capital, grant 
any option over or in its share capital, redeem or purchase any of 
its own shares or otherwise alter, or effect any reorganisation of, 
its share capital (where applicable) 

E14 Entering into any arrangement for the provision of legal services 
to any person other than a public body 

 
 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 2 April 2019
	5 Procurement Strategy
	6 Draft Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk & Water Management Strategy 2019-2050
	Appendix A(1)
	Appendix A(2)

	7 Formation of a Company for Legal Services
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 8 MAY 2019 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy and Place), R G Davies 
(Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), E J Poll (Executive Councillor 
for Commercial and Environmental Management), Mrs S Woolley (Executive 
Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), C N Worth (Executive 
Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young (Executive Councillor 
for Community Safety and People Management) 
 
Councillor R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) 
was also in attendance.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Head of Paid Service), Alex Botten (Strategic, Commercial and 
Procurement Manager), David Coleman (Chief Legal Officer), James Drury 
(Executive Director Commercial), Andy Gutherson (Interim Executive Director Place), 
Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Matthew Harrison (Senior Commissioning 
Officer - Flood Risk), David Hickman (Growth & Environment Commissioner), 
Pete Moore (Executive Director, Finance and Public Protection), Carolyn Nice 
(Assistant Director, Adult Frailty & Long Term Conditions), Sophie Reeve (Chief 
Commercial Officer), Janice Spencer OBE (Interim Director of Children's Services) 
and Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 
 
64     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE.  
 
It was noted that Carolyn Nice (Assistant Director, Adult Frailty & Long Term 
Conditions) was attending the meeting on behalf of Glen Garrod (Executive Director 
of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing).  
 
65     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
66     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

The Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection was pleased to announce 
that Assurance Lincolnshire Internal Audit Team had received the Good Governance 
and Risk Management Award at the Public Finance Awards 2019, which were held in 



2 
EXECUTIVE 
8 MAY 2019 
 
London on 1 May 2019.  The Executive congratulated the Team for achieving this 
award.  
 
67     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 2 APRIL 

2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2019 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record.  
 
68     PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 

 
A report from the Executive Director – Commercial was considered, which sought 
approval for the Procurement Strategy 2019-2022, as detailed at Appendix A to the 
report, to replace the Council's current Procurement Strategy, which expired in April 
2019.  
 
The Chief Commercial Officer advised that the strategy set out a robust and 
comprehensive approach to procurement related activity; was consistent with the 
Council's commissioning and commercialisation approach; and had been developed 
in the context of the Council's requirements, local markets, and local needs whilst 
having regard to the National Procurement Strategy for Local Government in England 
2018.   
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered the Executive report on Procurement Strategy at its meeting 
on 25 April 2019 and had supported a recommendation for the Executive to approve 
the strategy.  The comments of the Board were detailed on pages 14-15 of the report.  
 
During consideration of the report, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Executive welcomed the proposed changes which would make 
procurement processes more accessible for small and medium-sized 
enterprises (SMEs).  

 It was confirmed that the Procurement Strategy would be available to view on 
the Council's website.  

 It was requested that the following changes be made to the draft strategy: that 
any reference to 'citizen/s' be amended to 'residents'; the last bullet point on 
page 17 and first bullet point on page 22 be reworded for clarity; the Greater 
Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership should be included on page 21 
under partnerships.  It was requested that the Communications Team be 
asked to review the wording and formatting of the strategy so that it was easier 
to read and understand.  

 
 
 
 
 



3 
EXECUTIVE 

8 MAY 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the draft Procurement Strategy 2019 – 2022, as attached at Appendix 
 A to the report, be approved in principle, subject to the amendments and 
 clarifications suggested at the meeting being made.  

 
(2) That the amended Procurement Strategy 2019 – 2022 be submitted to the 

 Leader of the Council for final approval.  
 
69     DRAFT JOINT LINCOLNSHIRE FLOOD RISK & WATER MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY 2019-2050 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Andy Gutherson (Interim Executive Director 
of Place), which invited the Executive to approve the Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk 
and Water Management Strategy 2019-2050, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, 
for formal public consultation.  
 
The Growth and Environment Commissioner advised that the updated version 
combined the flood risk management activities of the Council and its partners with a 
strategic view of water supply and resource management, with a stronger emphasis 
on the additional economic benefits it could deliver for Lincolnshire.  
 
There was a statutory requirement to carry out a public consultation for any revisions 
to local Flood Risk Management Strategies and it was intended (subject to the 
Executive's approval) to undertake this for an eight week period during June and July 
2019.  Up to five public drop-in sessions would be undertaken as part of the exercise 
and supported by officers from the organisations represented from the Flood Risk 
Partnership.   
 
On conclusion of the public consultation period, all comments would be assessed 
and where appropriate incorporated into a final version of the strategy.  This would 
then be circulated further amongst members of the Flood Risk Partnership to seek 
endorsement; presented to Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee; and 
then presented to the Executive with results of the consultation and final draft for 
approval.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee had been updated with the review 
of the Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Water Management Strategy at its meeting on 17 
September 2018.  Comments of the Committee were included within the report.  An 
update on progress with the draft strategy would be presented to the Committee on 
28 May 2019 with regard to the development of the draft and public consultation 
proposals.  
 
In response to a question, it was advised that the duration of the draft strategy 
aligned with other flood strategies, including national strategies which also included a 
scope as far as 2050.  
 
 



4 
EXECUTIVE 
8 MAY 2019 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the draft version of the Joint Flood Risk and Water Management Strategy 
 2019 – 2050, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, be approved for public 
 consultation.  
 
70     FORMATION OF A COMPANY FOR LEGAL SERVICES 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director – Resources, which 
set out the rationale and sought approval for the creation of a company with a view to 
the company being licensed by the Solicitor's Regulation Authority as an alternative 
business structure.  
 
The Chief Legal Officer presented the report and advised that Legal Services 
Lincolnshire's partner councils had started to explore different ways of delivering 
services, including through the creation of private companies.  It was noted that Legal 
Services Lincolnshire (LSL) was not currently able to act on behalf of private 
companies, which had limited the work that LSL could provide for its partner councils.  
 
It was advised that the proposals would allow LSL to continue to provide services to 
partner councils when they were delivering services to private companies without 
breach of regulation.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that on 
25 April 2019, the Board had considered a report on the Formation of a Company for 
Legal Services and endorsed the recommendations in the Executive report.  The 
comments of the Board had been included within the report and it was highlighted 
that the Board had recommended officers review the proposed 'Articles of 
Association', including the provision relating to consensus decision-making.  The 
Board also requested that additional information on the final form of the company be 
presented to a future meeting of the Board.  
 
Consideration was given to the proposed number of directors of the company and it 
was requested that this number change from two to three, which would include the 
Chief Legal Officer; a suitable person with the necessary financial background to act 
as the Compliance Officer for Finance and Administration; and one other.  It was 
suggested that the third officer could be the Executive Director – Commercial.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
(1) That approval be given in principle to the establishment of a company 

 wholly owned by the County Council with the object of the company being 
 licensed by the Solicitors Regulation Authority for the purpose of providing 
 legal advice and services.  
 
 
 
 



5 
EXECUTIVE 

8 MAY 2019 
 

(2) That the final form and constitution of the company and the terms of any 
 accompanying legal documentation, including the provision of financial 
 support to the company and the nomination of any directors of the 
 company, be the subject of a report to be presented to the Overview and 
 Scrutiny Management Board, prior to final approval by the Executive. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.15 am. 


